

No. 42919-5-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JOHN ALLEN BOOTH, JR.,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT13

 A. THE TO-CONVICT INSTRCUTIONS DID NOT
 CONTAIN MISTATEMENTS OF THE LAW AND
 THEREFORE BOOTH’S RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY
 WAS NOT VIOLATED BY THE LANGUAGE OF THE
 INSTRUCTIONS13

 1. Standard Of Review.....14

 2. The Duty Language In The To-Convict Jury
 Instructions Did Not Violate Booth’s Right To A
 Jury Trial.....14

 3. *Meggyesy* Is A Correct Statement Of The Law.....16

 4. Booth Ignores This Court’s Holding In *Brown*18

 B. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE PRESENTED
 TO THE JURY TO SUSTAIN BOOTH’S CONVICTION
 FOR ATTEMPTED EXTORTION IN THE FIRST
 DEGREE20

 1. Standard Of Review.....20

 2. There Was Sufficient Evidence Presented To Prove
 Booth Committed Attempted Extortion In The First
 Degree21

IV. CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Stranger Creek</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970).....	16
<i>State v. Bonisisio</i> , 92 Wn. App. 783, 964 P.2d 1222 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> 137 Wn.2d 1024 (1999)	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 130 Wn. App. 767, 124 P.3d 663 (2005)	15, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	22
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006)	21
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	21
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004)	21
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	22
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	16
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011).....	14
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012)	14
<i>State v. Meggyesy</i> , 90 Wn. App. 319, 958 P.2d 319, <i>rev. denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1028 (1998)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997)	22
<i>State v. Olinger</i> , 130 Wn. App. 22, 121 P.3d 724 (2005).....	22
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 154 Wn.2d 156, 110 P.3d 188 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	21
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 9 Wash. 16, 36 P. 967 (1894)	18

Federal Cases

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)21
United States v. Simpson, 460 F.2d 515, (9th Cir. 1972).....17

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.28.02022
RCW 9A.56.11022
RCW 9A.56.12022
RCW 9A.56.120(1)22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV, § 121

Other Rules or Authorities

WPIC 26.02 15
WPIC 26.04 15
WPIC 26.06 15
WPIC 27.02 15
WPIC 40.02 15
WPIC 76.0122
WPIC 100.0122
WPIC 100.02 15

WPIC 100.03	23
WPIC 133.02	15
